

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 12-14048-D

ANDRES JIMENEZ-DOMINGO,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Review of a Final Order
from the Board of Immigration Appeals*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Melissa Crow*
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 507-7523
Fax: (202) 742-5619
Email: mcrow@immcouncil.org

*Application for admission to the
Bar of this Court is pending.

Paul M. Smith
Matthew E. Price
Elizabeth C. Bullock*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066
Email: psmith@jenner.com
mprice@jenner.com
ebullock@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Agency Erred as a Matter of Law by Concluding that Petitioner Could Be Detained Solely to Verify his Immigration Status	4
A. The Agency Denied Petitioner’s Motion to Suppress on the Ground that Local Police Were Permitted to Detain Petitioner Solely for the Purpose of Enforcing Civil Immigration Law	4
B. Under <i>United States v. Arizona</i> , State and Local Police May Not Detain an Individual to Verify His Immigration Status.....	7
II. The Exclusionary Rule Should Apply with Full Force in Immigration Proceedings Where State or Local Law Enforcement Officers Violated the Fourth Amendment	12
A. The Exclusionary Rule Plays an Essential Role in Preventing Fourth Amendment Violations by Law Enforcement Officers.....	13
B. The Exclusionary Rule Should Apply When State or Local Law Enforcement Officers Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	15
C. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Janis Does</i> Not Preclude Applying the Exclusionary Rule in Civil Immigration Proceedings Where State or Local Law Enforcement Officers Engaged in Unconstitutional Conduct.....	21
III. Because Petitioner’s Requests for Counsel Were Refused, the Fifth Amendment and Agency Regulations Require Suppression.....	27

CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	4
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 19, 20, 23, 26
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	7
<i>Bustos-Torres v. INS</i> , 898 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Choy v. Barber</i> , 279 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1960).....	27
<i>Chuyon Yon Hong v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	13
<i>de Rodriguez-Echevarria v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 319 (BIA 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Matter of Garcia-Flores</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 325 (BIA 1980).....	29
<i>Ghysels-Reals v. United States Attorney General</i> , 418 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	13
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	5
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) ...	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 28
<i>Kandamar v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	4, 8
<i>Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Navia-Duran v. INS</i> , 568 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Matter of Perez-Lopez</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 79 (BIA 1972)	20

<i>Samayoa-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29, 30
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	13
<i>United States v. Farias-Gonzales</i> , 556 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 696 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 526 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Ward v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Matter of Wong</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 820 (BIA 1971).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B)	10, 11
Ala. Code § 31-13-12.....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B) (2012)	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-5-100(b)	24

8 C.F.R. § 287.3(a).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(b)	29
8 C.F.R. § 287.3(c).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)	17
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 292.5(b)	28
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(d)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep't of Homeland Security, <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics: 2011,</i> available at http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/immigration-statistics/yearbook/2011/ois_yb_2011.pdf	17
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
ICE, <i>Criminal Alien Program</i> , available at http://www.ice.gov/criminal-alien-program/	25
ICE, <i>Secure Communities</i> , available at http://www.ice.gov/secure-communities/	25
INS Examinations Handbook (1988).....	29
Paul G. Lewis, et al., <i>Why Do (Some) City Police Departments Enforce Federal Immigration Law? Political, Demographic, and Organizational Influences on Local Choices</i> , J. of Public Admin. Research & Theory, Oct. 4, 2012, available at http://jpart.oxfordjournals.org/content/early/2012/10/02/jopart.mus045.full.pdf	25
News Release, ICE, Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office Joins ICE Secure Communities Initiative To Enhance Identification and Removal of Criminal Aliens (April 26, 2010), available at http://www.ice.gov/news-releases/1004/100426palmbeach.htm	26

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2011 Statistical Yearbook</i> (February 2012), available at http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy11syb.pdf	17
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Immigration Offenders in the Federal Justice System, 2010</i> (July 2012), available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/iofjs10.pdf	16
Laura Wides-Munoz, <i>Governor Rick Scott to Push for Florida Immigration Law in 2012</i> , WPTV.com, Aug. 18, 2011, http://www.wptv.com/dpp/news/state/governor-rick-scott-to-push-for-florida-immigration-law-in-2012	24
Michael J. Wishnie, <i>State and Local Police Enforcement of Immigration Laws</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1084 (2004)	15
